

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 1 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWARD BEN,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

Case No. 66,483

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON MERITS

JIM SMITH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THEDA JAMES DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
Park Trammell Building
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii, iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| ISSUE I - WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE BASIS THAT FORCE WAS USED AFTER THE TAKING. | 2 |
| ISSUE II - WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE ALLEGED VICTIM DID NOT HAVE CUSTODY OF THE PROPERTY. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Andre v. State, 431 So.2d 1042,1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) | 2 |
| Banfield v. Addington, 104 Fla. 661,140 So. 893,899 (1932) | 9 |
| Ben v. State, 461 So.2d 286 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) | 2,7 |
| Brown v. People's Bank for Savings, 59 Fla. 163, 52 So. 719 (1910) | 9 |
| Colbey v. State, 46 Fla. 112, 35 So.189 (1903) | 1,2,4 |
| State v. Douglas, 337 So.2d 407 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) | 5,6 |
| Lightner v. State, 535 S.W.2d 176 (Texas CA 1976) | 10,11 |
| McCloud v. State, 335 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976) | 3 |
| Montsdoca v. State, 54 Fla. 82,93 So.157,159 (1922) | 3 |
| Parker v. State, 75 Fla. 741, 78 So. 980 (1918) | 13 |
| Royal v. State, 452 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) | 5 |
| State v. Douglas, 337 So.2d 407 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) cert. denied, 34 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1977) | 4,6 |
| State v. Gale Distributions, Inc. 349 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1977) | 9 |
| State ex rel. Triary v. Burr, 79 Fla. 290 So.61 (1920) | 9 |
| Stufflebean v. State, 436 So.2d 244 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) | 2,5,6,7,8 |
| Sun Insurance Office, Ltd. v. Clay, 133 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1961) | 9 |
| Williams v. Mayo, 126 Fla. 871, 172 So.86,87 (1937) | 3 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| 77 C.J.S. Robbery, §11 (1952) | 3 |
| 93 ALR 3d 643,649-650 | 4 |
| §812.015, Fla. Stats. (1981) | 6 |
| §812.12(3) Fla. Statute (1951) | 1 |
| §812.13 Fla. Statute (1981) | 1,2,8 |
| §812.13(1) | 9 |
| §812.13(3) | 8,9,12 |
| Texas statute, V.T.C.A., Penal Code Section 29.01 Section 29.02 | 10 |
| The Model Penal Code (1962), Section 222.1(1) | 8 |
